January 1, 2000. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance
sheet assumes that the conversion and integration were effected on
September 30, 2001. The unaudited pro forma combined financial
information is presented for illustrative purposes only. No separate pro forma
adjustment is required for the integration of MEPUK as it will have no assets
or liabilities other than shares in Europay at the close of the transaction. You
should not rely on the pro forma combined financial information as being
indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the
companies always been consolidated or the future results that the combined
company will achieve after the conversion and integration. 69
MASTERCARD INCORPORATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED INCOME STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER
SHARE DATA) FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2001 ------------------------------------------------------------------ PRO FORMA
MASTERCARD PRO FORMA MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL
EUROPAY(1)(2) ADJUSTMENTS(3) INCORPORATED -------------
------------- -------------- ------------ REVENUE..... $1,308,630
$193,747 $(9,963)(A) $1,489,476 (2,938)(F) OPERATING EXPENSES
General & administrative..... 589,453 95,673 (9,963)(A) 672,001
(3,162)(F) Advertising & market development.... 438,772 53,389 228(F)
492,389 Depreciation..... 27,970 9,102 (1,249)(B) 35,823
Amortization..... 24,224 2,910 7,534(C) 34,668 ---------- --------
------- ---------- Total Operating Expenses..... 1,080,419 161,074
(6,612) 1,234,881 Other Income and Expense..... 8,300 (2,158) 706(E)
6,848 ---------- -------- ------- ---------- INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES..... 236,511 30,515 (5,583) 261,443 Income Tax..... 
90,743 13,043 (3,239)(D) 100,547 Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of tax..... -- (489) -- (489) ----------
-------- ------- ---------- NET INCOME..... $ 145,768 $ 16,983
$(2,344) $ 160,407 ========== ======== ======= ==========
NUMBER OF SHARES..... 100,000(G) BASIC AND DILUTED
EARNINGS PER SHARE..... N/A $ 1.60(H) FOR THE
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
--------------------------------------------------------------------- PRO FORMA
MASTERCARD PRO FORMA MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL
EUROPAY(1)(2) ADJUSTMENTS(3) INCORPORATED -------------
------------- ----------------- ------------ REVENUE..... $1,571,215
$237,673 $ (297)(A) $1,803,041 (5,550)(F) OPERATING EXPENSES
General & administrative..... 742,807 147,084 (297)(A) 882,901

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 10-Q

44

(6,693)(F) Advertising & market development..... 596,539 64,731
542(F) 661,812 Depreciation..... 34,728 10,869 (236)(B) 45,361
Amortization..... 24,669 2,977 13,406(C) 41,052 ---------- --------
-------- ---------- Total Operating Expenses..... 1,398,743 225,661 6,722
1,631,126 Other Income and Expense..... 27,759 1,899 229(E) 29,887
---------- -------- -------- ---------- INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES..... 
200,231 13,911 (12,340) 201,802 Income Tax..... 82,082 6,002
(4,935)(D)(F) 83,149 Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle,
net of tax..... -- (2,800) -- (2,800) ---------- -------- --------
---------- NET INCOME..... $ 118,149 $ 5,109 $ (7,405) $
115,853 ========== ======== ======== ========== NUMBER OF
SHARES..... 100,000(G) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE..... N/A $ 1.16(H) See notes to unaudited pro forma
combined income statements. 70 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED INCOME STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS) (1) Euro
amounts are translated into U.S. dollars based on a conversion rate of 1.1193
and 1.1071 euros per U.S. dollar, the average exchange rates between U.S.
dollars and euros for the nine month period ended September 30, 2001 and
the year ended December 31, 2000, respectively. (2) (A) A reconciliation of
the Europay pro forma income statement for the nine months ended
September 30, 2001 prepared in accordance with Belgian GAAP to the
Europay pro forma income statement for the nine months ended September
30, 2001 prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP as presented is provided
below. BELGIAN RECONCILING U.S. GAAP ITEMS GAAP --------
----------- -------- REVENUE..... $275,954 $(82,207)(a)
$193,747 OPERATING EXPENSES General & administrative..... 
182,319 (86,646)(b) 95,673 Advertising & market development..... 
53,389 -- 53,389 Depreciation..... 5,158 3,944(c) 9,102
Amortization..... 2,648 262(d) 2,910 -------- -------- --------
Total Operating Expenses..... 243,514 (82,440) 161,074 Other Income
and Expense..... (1,975) (183)(e) (2,158) -------- -------- --------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES..... 30,465 50 30,515 Income
Tax..... 13,134 (91)(f) 13,043 Cumulative effect of changes
in accounting principle, net of tax..... -- (489)(g) (489) --------
-------- -------- NET INCOME..... $ 17,331 $ (348) $ 16,983
======== ======== ======== Adjustments between Belgian GAAP and
U.S. GAAP relate to the following: (a) REVENUE Reconciling items
totaling $82,207 that decrease revenue recorded under Belgian GAAP to
conform with U.S. GAAP include: the elimination of revenue relating to
transactions under the alliance agreement between MasterCard International
and Europay, as Europay acts as MasterCard's agent rather than a principle
in these transactions, of $81,128; and the deferral and amortization of
licensing fee revenue required under U.S. GAAP over the term of the
agreement or expected period of performance of $1,079. (b) GENERAL &

[…]

$34 due to the capitalization of interest on borrowings and other obligations
for assets under U.S. GAAP; and increased interest expense on leases
required to be recorded as capital leases under U.S. GAAP, net of gains
recorded on the termination of capital leases under U.S. GAAP due to the
revision of lease terms of $217. (f) INCOME TAX Reconciling item of $91
that reduces income tax expense under Belgian GAAP to conform with U.S.
GAAP relates to the tax impact of reconciling items. (g) CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE, NET OF TAX
Reconciling item of $489 represents a cumulative effect adjustment to net
income to recognize at fair value all derivative instruments that were
designated as cash flow hedging instruments upon adoption of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standard ("SFAS") No. 133/138, "Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities". (B) A reconciliation of the
Europay pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2000
prepared in accordance with Belgian GAAP to the Europay pro forma
income statement for the year ended December 31, 2000 prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP as presented is provided below. BELGIAN
RECONCILING U.S. GAAP ITEMS GAAP -------- ----------- --------
REVENUE..... $332,250 $(94,577)(a) $237,673
OPERATING EXPENSES General & administrative..... 243,764
(96,680)(b) 147,084 Advertising & market development..... 64,731 --
64,731 Depreciation..... 7,292 3,577(c) 10,869
Amortization..... 2,772 205(d) 2,977 -------- -------- --------
Total Operating Expenses..... 318,559 (92,898) 225,661 Other Income
and Expense..... 1,393 506(e) 1,899 -------- -------- -------- INCOME
BEFORE INCOME TAXES..... 15,084 (1,173) 13,911 Income
Tax..... 6,726 (724)(f) 6,002 Cumulative effect of changes
in accounting principle, net of tax..... -- (2,800)(g) (2,800) --------
-------- -------- NET INCOME..... $ 8,358 $ (3,249) $ 5,109
======== ======== ======== 72 Adjustments between Belgian GAAP
and U.S. GAAP relate to the following: (a) REVENUE Reconciling items

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 10-Q

46

totaling $94,577 that decrease revenue recorded under Belgian GAAP to
conform with U.S. GAAP include: the elimination of revenue relating to
transactions under the alliance agreement between MasterCard International
and Europay, as Europay acts as MasterCard's agent rather than a principle
in these transactions, of $93,814; and the deferral and amortization of
licensing fee revenue required under U.S. GAAP over the term of the

[…]

possible maximum and minimum share reallocation at the end of the
transition period: POST- CHANGE POST- CHANGE INTEGRATION
FROM PRE- INTEGRATION FROM PRE- AT 26% INTEGRATION AT
44% INTEGRATION ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ NET
INCOME FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2001 ATTRIBUTABLE TO: Non-European member-stockholders of
MasterCard(a)..... $118 74% $(20) (14)% $ 90 56% $(48)
(35)% European member-stockholders(b)..... 42 26% 17 68% 70 44%
45 180% ---- --- ---- ---- --- ---- $160 100% $ (3) $160 100% $ (3) ==== ===
==== ==== === ==== NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2000 ATTRIBUTABLE TO: Non-European
member-stockholders of MasterCard(a)..... $ 86 74% $(25)
(23)% $ 65 56% $(46) (41)% European member-stockholders(b)..... 30
26% 18 150% 51 44% 39 325% ---- --- ---- ---- --- ---- $116 100% $ (7) $116
100% $ (7) ==== === ==== ==== === ==== 75 MASTERCARD
INCORPORATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE
SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001 (IN THOUSANDS) PRO FORMA
MASTERCARD PRO FORMA MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL
EUROPAY(1)(2) ADJUSTMENTS(3) INCORPORATED -------------
------------- -------------- ------------ ASSETS Cash and cash
equivalents..... $ 239,389 $131,739 $ 2,974(D) $ 374,102 Investment
securities..... 469,069 -- -- 469,069 Property, plant &
equipment..... 249,323 58,519 8,377(A) 316,875 656(D) Other
assets..... 374,246 100,014 (16,063)(A) 439,877 (4,652)(B)
(4,407)(C) (9,261)(D) Intangible assets..... 18,088 -- 395,165(A)
413,253 ---------- -------- --------- ---------- TOTAL ASSETS..... 
$1,350,115 $290,272 $ 372,789 $2,013,176 ========== ========
========= ========== LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities..... $ 515,870 $211,668 $ (4,652)(B) $ 754,653
(5,970)(D) 37,737(E) Long-term liabilities..... 221,056 16,448
41,161(E) 278,665 ---------- -------- --------- ---------- TOTAL
LIABILITIES..... 736,926 228,116 68,276 1,033,318 Minority
interest..... 6 3,094 339(D) 345 (3,094)(F) STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY Common stock..... -- -- 1,000(G) 1,000
Paid-in-capital..... -- 17,832 343,582(A) 971,761 605,431(G)
4,916(I) Retained earnings..... 606,431 44,459 (606,431)(G) --
(44,459)(H) Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss)..... 6,752 (3,229) 3,229(H) 6,752 ---------- --------
--------- ---------- TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY... 613,183 59,062
307,268 979,513 ---------- -------- --------- ---------- TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY..... $1,350,115 $290,272 $ 372,789
$2,013,176 ========== ======== ========= ========== See notes
to unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet. 76 NOTES TO
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (IN
THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA) (1) Euro amounts are
translated into U.S. dollars based on a conversion rate of 1.1001 euros per
U.S. dollar, the period end exchange rate between U.S. dollars and euros as
of September 30, 2001. (2) A reconciliation of the Europay pro forma
balance sheet as of September 30, 2001 prepared in accordance with Belgian
GAAP to the Europay pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 10-Q

49

prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP as presented is provided below.
BELGIAN RECONCILING U.S. GAAP ITEMS GAAP -------- -----------
-------- ASSETS Cash and cash equivalents..... $131,739 -- $131,739
Investment securities..... -- -- -- Property, plant &
equipment..... 41,730 16,789(a) 58,519 Other assets..... 
97,940 2,074(b) 100,014 Intangible assets..... -- -- -- --------
------- -------- TOTAL ASSETS..... $271,409 $18,863 $290,272
======== ======= ======== LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY Current liabilities..... $208,658 $ 3,010(c) $211,668
Long-term liabilities..... 3,959 12,489(d) 16,448 -------- -------
-------- TOTAL LIABILITIES..... 212,617 15,499 228,116 --------
------- -------- Minority interest..... 3,094 -- 3,094
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY Common stock..... -- -- --
Paid-in-capital..... 17,832 -- 17,832 Retained
earnings..... 37,866 6,593 44,459 Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss)..... -- (3,229)(e) (3,229)
-------- ------- -------- TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY..... 55,698
3,364 59,062 -------- ------- -------- TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY..... $271,409 $18,863 $290,272
======== ======= ======== Adjustments between Belgian GAAP and
U.S. GAAP relate to the following: (a) PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT Reconciling items totaling $16,789 that increase property,
plant and equipment recorded under Belgian GAAP to conform with U.S.
GAAP include: the capitalization of borrowing costs of $2,163; differences
in depreciation methods including application of the half-year convention
method under U.S. GAAP totaling $5,040; capitalization of internally
developed software costs of $603; and the capitalization of capital leases of
$8,983. (b) OTHER ASSETS Reconciling items totaling $2,074 that increase